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INTRODUCTORY SECTION 



Name of School District 

Dallas County Academy for 
Academic Excellence 

Certificate of Board 

County 

Dallas 

Co. - Dist. Number 

057-814

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the independent auditors' report for the year ended August 31, 2022 of 

the above named school district was reviewed and the Board President has authority to accept and approve the 
report on this day of January 23, 2023 

Signature 
Administrative Officer 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the auditor has completed the 

audit in accordance with TEA guidelines and the information presented is accurate and correct. 

���·� f Board Chief 
Administrative Officer 

i



FINANCIAL SECTION



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Honorable Judge Cheryl Lee‐Shannon, Chairperson 
Juvenile Board of Dallas County, Texas 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the “Academy”), as of and for the year ended 
August 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Academy’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Academy, as of August 31, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position, for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Dallas County, Texas (the 
"County") and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical
 requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter—Presentation 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Academy are intended to present the financial 
position and changes in financial position of only that portion of governmental activities, each major 
fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County that is attributable to the transactions 
of the Academy. They do not purport to, and do not present fairly, the financial position of the County 
as of August 31, 2022 or changes in its financial position for the year then ended in accordance with  
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 

 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

 obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison schedules for the General Fund and for the Federal 
Funds, schedule of changes in total Other Postemployment Benefits liability, schedule of changes in net 
pension liability (asset), and the schedule of pension contributions, as listed in the table of contents, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary 
information, representing the individual combining statements of fund balances and the combining 
statements of revenue, expenditures, and changes in fund balance of the Federal Awards Sub‐Funds are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
GAAS. In our opinion, the accompanying supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the Introductory Section and Required Texas Education Agency Schedules 
Section, as listed in the table of contents, but does not include the basic financial statements and our 
auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 23, 
2023, on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

January 23, 2023 
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Introduction 

This section of the Annual Financial Report presents management's discussion and analysis of the Dallas 
County Academy for Academic Excellence (the Academy) financial activities for the fiscal year ended 
August 31, 2022. This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Academy's basic 
financial statements, which follow this section.  

Financial Highlights 

Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2022 are as follows: 

Government-Wide 

In total, net position increased by $714,733. Net position of governmental activities increased from 
a negative position of $3,451,003 in fiscal year 2021 to a negative position of $2,736,270 in fiscal 
year 2022. This increase is due to: 1) Decrease in expenditures and Federal revenue, 2) Increase in 
pension assets as a result of changes in assumptions, salary increases, and investment returns. 

The Academy had general revenues of $4,850,458 and Federal program revenues of $3,239,919. 
Total revenues were $8,090,377 which is an decrease of 4.52% from the prior year. 

The Academy had $7,375,644 in expenses, representing an approximate 11.95% decrease from the 
prior year. 

Fund Level 

In total, net change in fund balance was a negative $16,345 compared to $171,639 for the prior 
year.  

General fund revenues accounted for $4,850,458 or 59.95% of all revenues. Program specific 
revenues, in the form of grants, accounted for $3,239,919 or 40.05% of all revenues. Total revenues 
were $8,090,377.  

The Academy had $8,106,722 in expenditures, representing an approximate 2.35% decrease from 
the prior year. 

Management considers revenue projections for the current school year compared to actual enrollments 
and expenses to date to determine how much, if any, of its net position can be utilized. The net position 
may change based on the final "settle-up" notification from Texas Education Agency (TEA). 

Overview of Financial Statements 

This annual report presents the Academy's basic financial statements with three primary components: 1) 
government-wide financial statements; 2) fund financial statements; and 3) notes to the financial 
statements. Also presented is supplementary information either required by TEA or designed to provide 
additional detail and explanations of the financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 
These statements provide a broad and general overview of the Academy’s overall financial activities, 
which represents the financial picture of the Academy from the economic resources measurement focus 
using the accrual basis of accounting. The statement of net position presents the funds available to the 
Academy as of August 31, 2022 after accounting for liabilities. The statement of activities details revenues 
and expenses allocated to major functional areas. This statement accounts for revenues and expenses for 
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the September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 time period on an accrual basis of accounting, regardless of 
when revenues are actually received or expenditures paid. These two statements report the Academy’s 
changes in net position. This change in net position is important because it identifies whether the financial 
position of the Academy has improved or diminished. The cause of this change may be the result of many 
factors, some financial, some not.  Nonfinancial factors include the Academy’s enrollment, required 
educational programs, academic indicators, associated requirements for making school improvements, 
and other factors. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a group of major accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 
specific activities. Most school districts have three types of funds: governmental, proprietary, and 
fiduciary. Because of the nature of the Academy, only governmental funds are utilized. The governmental 
funds statement focuses on what moneys flow in and out of those funds and the resulting balances at fiscal 
year-end for spending in future periods. The Academy, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. These funds 
are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of 
the Academy’s general government operations and its basic services. Governmental fund information 
assists in the determination of whether there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance educational programs. The relationship, or differences, between governmental 
activities reported in the statement of net position and the statement of activities and the governmental 
funds is reconciled in the financial statements.  

The Academy’s governmental funds are divided into two individual governmental funds for accounting 
purposes: the General Fund (State Aid) and the Federal Fund.   Within the governmental fund balance 
sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances, 
information is presented separately for the General Fund and the Federal Fund.  The Federal Fund is the 
major fund for federal awards.  Sub-funds to the Federal Fund include: Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act (ESEA), Title I, Parts A and D, Title II Part A, IDEA B Capacity, Title III Part A, and Title 
IV, Part A,  ESSER, ESSER II, ESSER III and School Safety and Security. Together, the fund financial 
statements provide a more detailed analysis of how the Academy’s funds were received and expended. 
All funds are used together for the general educational services provided by the Academy. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes to the basic financial statements are designed to provide a more detailed explanation essential 
to understanding of financial data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  

Other Information 

The annual report contains supplementary information that is either required by TEA or GASB or 
presented to provide more detailed information than found in the basic financial statements. Exhibits D-
1 and D-2 compare actual to budgeted awards for the General Fund and the Federal Fund. Variances in 
actual expenditures compared to budgeted amounts are primarily due to varying enrollment levels. Exhibit 
E-1 and E-2 represent a breakdown of the federal funds combined. Exhibit F-1 represent indirect cost and 
Exhibit F-2 represent fund balance and cash flow calculation. Exhibit J-4 represent Compensatory 
Education Program And Bilingual Education Program Compliance Responses 
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Financial Analysis of the Academy as a Whole 

The Academy for Academic Excellence operates as a self-funded program and requires management to be 
conservative in projecting revenues and realistic in projecting expenses to ensure adequate funding being 
available to support the program. The majority of the Academy’s revenue comes from TEA on a six-week 
schedule based upon actual attendance. Management must accurately manage cash flow so that financial 
obligations are met on a timely basis. Table 1 provides a summary comparison of the Academy’s statement of net 
position for fiscal year 2021 and fiscal year 2022.  

FY 2022 FY 2021
Increase 

(decrease)
Assets:

Current and other assets $ 2,604 $ 2,593 $ 11  
Capital assets (net of depreciation) 15 22 (7)  
Other assets (Net pension asset) 835 - 835 

Total assets 3,454 2,615 839  
Deferred outflow of resources- pension 1,860 2,292 (432)  
Deferred outflow of resources- OPEB 357 399 (42)  

Liabilities:
Current and other liabilities 674 633 41  
Long-term liabilities 1,923 1,686 237  
Net pension liability - 3,732 (3,732)  

Total liabilities 2,597 6,051 (3,454)  
Deferred inflow of resources- pension 4,385 1,109 3,276  
Deferred inflow of resources- OPEB 1,425 1,597 (172)  

Net position (deficit):
Net investment in capital assets 15 22 (7)  
Unrestricted (deficit) (2,751)  (3,473)  722  

$ (2,736)  $ (3,451)  $ 715  

Table 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

Governmental Activities
(In thousands)

 Total net position (deficit)

Total assets increase from $2,615 to $3,454 at August 31, 2022 as a result of a change (increase) in investment 
income on the Academy's pension assets. The net position of ($2,736) reflects a deficit after accounting for all 
liabilities, including possible long-term liabilities required to be accounted for, as a result of Other Post-
Employment Benefits (OPEB) liabilities. This deficit does not mean the Academy does not have resources 
available as they become due. Rather, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the TEA Financial 
Accountability System Resource Guide require governmental organizations to recognize an actuarially calculated 
liability for OPEB and an actuarially calculated net pension asset.  
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Increase
FY 2022 FY 2021 (decrease)

Revenues

Operating grants and contributions $ 3,240  $ 3,877  $ (637)  
Total program revenues 3,240  3,877  (637)  

General revenues:
4,845  4,592  253  

5  5  -  
Total general revenues and transfers 4,850  4,597  253  

8,090  8,474  (384)  
Program expenses:
Instruction 5,179  5,813  (634)  
Curriculum development and instructional staff 1  4  (3) 
Instruction leadership 315  319  (4) 
School leadership 779  897  (118)  
Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 573  747  (174)  
Student (pupil) transportation -  1  (1) 
General administration 421  472  (51)  
Facilities maintenance and operations 4  6  (2) 
Security and monitoring services 103  118  (15)  

7,375  8,377  (1,002) 
715  97  618  

(3,451) (3,548) 97  
$ (2,736) $ (3,451) $ 715  

Program revenues:

State Aid
Investment earnings

Total revenue

Change in net position
Net position, beginning of year
Net position, end of year

Total expenses
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Analysis of the Academy’s Governmental Activities 
Fund accounting is used to demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Expenditures were 
charged to appropriate revenue sources while adhering to Federal and State accounting guidelines. Once federal 
funds were exhausted, expenditures were charged against the General Fund. Therefore, all fund balances are in the 
General Fund. State aid revenues was exhausted due to decrease in student enrollment and attendance as a result 
of  the COVID pandemic. Revenues from governmental fund types totaled $8,090 thousand, decrease of 4.52% 
over the preceding year. . The decrease in revenues is the result of depleted revenue from ESSER I and ESSER II. 
Fiscal year 2022 expenditures decreased by $1,002 thousand due to decrease in operating and supply costs. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
Capital assets are those items with a value of over $5,000 and an expected useful life in excess of one year. Except 
for the Day Reporting Center, which operates within the Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) 
facility, all facilities in which the Academy operates are owned by Dallas County. On August 31, 2022, net capital 
assets used in governmental activities totaled $14,720. Depreciation is recognized in the Government-wide 
financial statements. Improvements to buildings represent all net capital assets of the Academy. Annual 
depreciation for building and equipment totaled $7,359. The Academy has no debt. (See note 4 to the financial 
statements for more information) 

General Fund Budgeting Highlights 
The majority of the revenue and expenses for the Academy are allocated to the General Fund. During 
Fiscal Year 2022, the Academy amended its General Fund budget as needed. Budget amendments 
were developed by management and approved by the Academy Board. 

It is noted that when official budget amendments are sought, it serves as an opportunity to make adjustments based 
on the Summary of Finance payments (i.e., State Funds) due to modifications in the funding, which are made on a 
six-week reporting cycle.  

All expenses reflect the cost of direct educational services and Dallas County's management of the Academy. The 
Academy has not incurred any debt. It is management's expectation that funds are budgeted with the goal being to 
balance expenditures and revenue such that revenue exceeds expenses each year. Management determines an 
appropriate use for any excess funds. 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget 
The Academy is funded by State and Federal funds distributed by the TEA. The majority of funding is based on 
actual student attendance and can vary with student enrollment and attendance levels. In Fiscal Year 2006, the 
Annie E. Casey Foundation selected the Dallas County Juvenile Department (the Department) as a replication site 
to implement the Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative Program (JDAI). The detention center population has 
been impacted by the initiatives offered with the JDAI under the Annie E. Casey Foundation grant. Specifically, 
this initiative involved an in-depth review of the Department's detention center operations and based on this review 
recommendations were offered to lower detention population. As such, the Department is in the sixteenth year of 
the Annie E. Casey Foundation JDAI with significant strides being made to decrease the number of youth detained 
in the Juvenile Detention Center. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget (Continued) 

Since the onset of the COVID-19 Pandemic, student enrollment/population has been extremely low. Fluctuations 
in the population at the detention center affects populations at other campuses. A decrease in the population at the 
detention center directly results in a decrease at other campuses. 

With respect to the FY 2022 budget, it is the expectation of the Dallas County Commissioners Court and the Dallas 
County Juvenile Board (which operates as the Academy Board) that the Academy operates as a 
self-funded program without supplemental funding with Dallas County tax revenue. The Academy’s 
budget for FY 2022 reflected this expectation and took into account the need to maintain adequate reserves to 
account for variations in student enrollment. In maintaining the budget, one challenge was to comply with the 
Texas Juvenile Justice Department (TJJD) guidelines of teacher to student ratios. As well as the need for the core 
subjects and physical education at all campuses, English as a second Language (ESL) and special education 
teachers were also requirements at all campuses. Therefore, as the enrollment of youth is decreasing, the number 
of teachers must meet certain ratios. 

For FY 2023, initial funding allocations are based on the number of students enrolled in FY 2022. Additionally, 
program-specific revenues is based on the prior year’s enrollment of students.  

Contacting the Academy's Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, and stakeholders with a general 
overview of the Academy’s finances and to demonstrate the Academy’s accountability for the funds received. 

Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
information should be directed to the Deputy Director or designee of Educational Services, Dallas County Juvenile 
Department, 1673 Terre Colony Ct., Dallas, Texas 75212. Other information may be viewed online by visiting 
www.dallascounty.org.  



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Data Control 
Codes

Governmental 
activities

Assets:
1110 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,961,071  

1241 Due from state 177,062 

1242 Due from federal agencies 465,790  

1520 Improvements to buildings, net 14,720  

1990 Other assets (Net pension asset) 835,083  

1000 Total assets 3,453,726  

1705 Deferred outflow of resources- pension 1,860,082  

1705 Deferred outflow of resources- OPEB 356,845  

Total deferred outflow of resources 2,216,927  

Liabilities:
2110 Accounts payable 70,936  

2160 Accrued wages payable 410,381  

2180 Due to County 49,146  

2532 Vested vacation benefits payable -current 143,416  

2532 Vested vacation benefits payable - long-term 31,501  
2590 Other post employment benefits 1,891,261 
2000 Total liabilities 2,596,641  

2605 Deferred inflow of resources- pension 4,385,002  

2605 Deferred inflow of resources- OPEB 1,425,280  

Total deferred inflow of resources 5,810,282  

Net position:
3200 Net investment in capital assets 14,720  

3900 Unrestricted deficit (2,750,990)  

3000 Total net position $ (2,736,270)  

DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE
Statement of Net Position

August 31, 2022

Exhibit A-1

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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Net (expense) 
revenue and 

changes in net 
position

Program 
revenues

Primary 
government

Data control 
codes

Expenses
Operating 
grants and 

contributions

Governmental 
activities

Primary government:
Governmental activities:

11 Instruction $ 5,179,276  $ 2,545,781  $ (2,633,495)  
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 1,350  1,350  - 
21 Instruction leadership 314,919  144,130  (170,789)  
23 School leadership 779,275  129,910  (649,365)  
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 572,603  358,263  (214,340)  
41 General administration 420,865  59,511  (361,354)  
51 Facilities maintenance and operations 4,505  -  (4,505)  
52 Security and monitoring services 102,851  974  (101,877)  
0 - - - 

TG Total governmental activities $ 7,375,644  $ 3,239,919  $ (4,135,725)  

General revenues:
SA State aid not restricted to

specific programs $ 4,845,831  

IE Investment earnings 4,627  

TR Total general revenues and transfers 4,850,458  

NB Change in net position 714,733  

NE Net position- beginning (3,451,003)  

Net position- end of year $ (2,736,270)  

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Exhibit B-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Functions/programs

11



10 289 98

Data control 
codes

General fund Federal fund
Total 

governmental 
funds

Assets:
1110 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,961,071  $ - $ 1,961,071  

1241 Due from state 177,062  - 177,062 

1242 Due from federal agencies - 465,790 465,790 

1260 Due from other funds 373,287  - 373,287 

1000 Total assets 2,511,420  465,790  2,977,210  

Liabilities and fund balances:
Liabilities:

2110 Accounts payable 19,163  99  19,262  

2165 Accrued liabilities 51,674  - 51,674 

2160 Accrued wages payable 317,977  92,404  410,381 

2170 Due to other funds - 373,287 373,287 

2180 Due to County 49,146  - 49,146 

2000 Total liabilities 437,960  465,790  903,750  

Fund balances:
3600 Unassigned 2,073,460  - 2,073,460 

3000 Total fund balances 2,073,460  - 2,073,460 

4000 Total liabilities and fund balances $ 2,511,420  $ 465,790  $ 2,977,210  

Reconciliation of the governmental funds
balance sheet to the government-wide

statement of net assets:

Total fund balances – governmental funds $ 2,073,460  

Amounts reported for governmental activities
in the statement of net assets (see Exhibit A-1)
are different due to the following:

Capital assets used in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds. 14,720  

Net pension asset is not  reported in the funds 835,083  

Vested vacation benefits are not due and

payable in the current period and,

therefore are not reported in the funds. (174,917)  

Other Post Employment Benefits are not due

and payable in the current period and, therefore

are not reported in the funds (1,891,261)  

Deferred outflows and inflows related to pension

and OPEB are not reported in the funds (3,593,355)  
Total net position – governmental

activities (see Exhibit A-1) $ (2,736,270)  

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Exhibit C-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds
August 31, 2022
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420 289 98 

Data control 
codes

General fund Federal fund
Total 

governmental 
funds

Revenues:
5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 4,627   $ - $ 4,627   

5800 State program revenues 4,845,831  - 4,845,831 

5900 Federal program revenues - 3,239,919 3,239,919 

5020 Total revenues 4,850,458  3,239,919  8,090,377  
Expenditures:

Current:
11 Instruction 3,314,347  2,371,786  5,686,133  

13 Curriculum development and instructional staff -  1,350   1,350   

21 Instruction leadership 199,754  127,672  327,426  

23 School leadership 740,037  117,405  857,442  

31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 320,774  330,808  651,582  

41 General administration 419,607  55,826  475,433  

51 Facilities maintenance and operations 4,505   -  4,505   

52 Security and monitoring services 101,877  974   102,851  

6030 Total expenditures 5,100,901  3,005,821  8,106,722  

1100
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
(under) expenditures

(250,443)  234,098  (16,345)  

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in $ 234,098  $ -  234,098  
8911 Operating Transfers out - (234,098) $ (234,098)  
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) 234,098  (234,098)  -  

100 Fund balances, beginning of year 2,089,805  - 2,089,805 
3000 Fund balances, end of year $ 2,073,460  $ - $ 2,073,460  

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities:

Net change in fund balances – total
governmental funds $ (16,345)  
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities (see Exhibit A-1) are different because: 
Governmental funds report capital outlays as 
expenditures.  However, in the statement of activities,
the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives as depreciation expense. This difference

is depreciation expense (7,359)  
Other Post Employment Benefits are not due
and payable in the current period and, therefore,
are not reported in the funds. This is the increase in OPEB
benefits payable in the current year. (106,598)   
Vested vacation benefits are shown as expenditures at the fund
level but is accrued for on the statement of activities.
This is the increase in Vested vacation benefits in the
current year. (14,720)  
Changes in Pension Amounts are not shown as an income at the fund level
but is reported in the Statement of Activities 859,755  

Change in net position of governmental activities(see Exhibit B-1) $ 714,733  

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Exhibit C-2
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022
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DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE 

Notes to Financial Statements 

August 31, 2022 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The basic financial statements of the Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the Academy) have
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAP) as applied to governmental entities and the rules prescribed by the Texas Education Agency (TEA)
Financial Accountability System Resource Guide (the Guide). Data control codes refer to the account code
structure prescribed by the Guide. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

The Dallas County Juvenile Board (the Board) received an open-enrollment charter from the State Board of
Education to operate a Texas public school effective November 12, 1998. The Academy began operations
on September 1, 1999. Effective with the start of the 2004-2005 school year, the Academy was operated by
the Dallas County Juvenile Department. The Academy receives funding from the State of Texas (the State)
and federal government sources and must comply with the applicable requirements of these funding source
entities.

The following GASB Statements were implemented by Dallas County in FY22.

GASB Statement No. 87 – Leases.  The objective of this Statement is to better meet the information needs
of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments.
This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’ financial statements by requiring recognition of
certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized
as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.  It
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings
of the right to use an underlying asset.  Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability
and an intangible right to use a lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a
deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about
governments’ leasing activities. This statement did not impact the Academy.

(a) Reporting Entity

The Academy represents an operating unit of the Juvenile Department of Dallas County. The Academy
is governed by the Board of Trustees of the Academy, which comprises the exact same members as
the Juvenile Board. The financial data of the Academy is also reported within the basic financial
statements of Dallas County, Texas (the County). Similarly, any funds received and expended through
the federal and state agencies are reported in the Dallas County Schedule of Expenditures of Federal
and State Awards.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net position and the statement
of activities. These statements report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Academy.
The effect of the interfund activity has been removed from these statements. The governmental
activities are supported by intergovernmental revenues.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific
function. Program revenues include grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting operational
or capital requirements of a particular function. Items not properly included among program revenues
are reported instead as general revenues.

(c) Government-Wide Basis of Accounting/Measurement Focus

Government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at
the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place. Nonexchange
transactions, in which the Academy gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving)
equal value in exchange, include grants. Revenue from grants is recognized in the fiscal year in which
all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.

(d) Governmental Fund Financial Statements Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement
focus. All governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources measurement
focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are included
on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other
financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in fund balances. The
modified accrual basis of accounting is used for the governmental funds. Under the modified accrual
basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual (i.e., both measurable and
available). Available is defined as collectible within the current period or within 60 days after fiscal
year-end to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. Expenditures are recorded when the fund
obligation is incurred. Revenues received from the State are recognized when susceptible to accrual.
Investment earnings are recorded as earned since they are measurable and available. Grant funds are
considered to be earned to the extent of expenditures made under the provisions of the grant, and
accordingly, when such funds are received in advance they are recorded as unearned revenues until
earned.

The Academy reports the following major governmental funds:
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The General Fund is the Academy’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of 
the Academy, except those to be accounted for in another fund. Major revenue sources include State 
funding under the Foundation School Program and interest earnings. Expenditures include all costs 
associated with the daily operations of the Academy except for specific programs funded by the federal 
or State government. 

The Federal Fund is a special revenue fund that accounts for activities of federal grants to provide 
opportunities for children served to acquire knowledge and skills to meet the challenging State 
performance standards developed for all children. 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Academy’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and
short-term investments invested in the County pool with original maturities of three months or less
from the date of acquisition.

(f) Receivables and Payables

Transfers between funds are recorded as an amount either “Due to” or “Due from.” Due to/from other
funds is eliminated in the government-wide financial statements. The Academy participates in a variety
of Federal and State programs from which it receives grants to partially or fully finance certain
activities. In addition, the Academy receives entitlements from the State through the School
Foundation and Per Capita Programs. Amounts receivable from the State and Federal agencies at
year-end are reported on the financial statements as “due from State/ Federal agencies.”

(g) Deferred Outflows/ Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred outflows
of resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to
future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until
then. As of August 31, 2022, deferred outflows total $2,216,927.

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position may include a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources applying to future periods. As of August 31, 2022, the balance of deferred inflow
of resources was $5,810,282.

(h) Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include improvements to buildings and equipment, are reported in the
government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined as assets with an initial, individual
cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. These assets are recorded
at historical cost. Donated capital assets are reported at acquisition value at time of donation if the
actual cost cannot be determined. Furniture and equipment included in capital assets is being
depreciated using the straight-line method over a useful life of 5 to 20 years.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(i) Vested vacation benefits

The Academy administrative support staff and teachers, which are permanent, full-time Dallas County
employees accrue vacation and sick leave every pay period except the employees on a nine month
work schedule and are allowed to accumulate any earned but unused days. The accumulated earned
but unused vacation and sick leave balances at year-end are carried forward to the following year. The
accrued vested vacation benefits balance of $174,917 as of August 31, 2022 was calculated by
multiplying the number of accrued but not used vacation and sick leave days times the daily rate at
year-end and has been recorded as vested vacation benefits in the government-wide financial
statements.

This liability includes related amounts for Social Security, Medicare, and retirement benefits. The
Academy’s general fund and federal fund incurs the expenditures for compensated absences.

The Academy’s permanent, full-time employees accrue annually 80 hours of vacation from date of
employment to 6 years of service, 120 hours from 6 to 15 years of service, and 160 hours in excess of
15 years of continuous employment. The maximum accrual is 4, 5 or 6 weeks of vacation for each
respective accrual categories. Upon termination, an employee is entitled to payment for total accrued
but unused hours of vacation.

The Academy’s permanent, full-time employees accrue annually 96 hours of sick leave. Sick leave is
paid to current employees if absent from work due to illness, injury, or other situations requiring
medical attention. An employee who terminates for any reason is paid a percentage of their accrued
but unused sick leave. Amounts payable are initially 5% after 5 years of service, increasing thereafter
at 5% for each additional 5 years of service to a maximum of 50%.

Vested vacation benefits 
Ending Due within 

Beginning balance Additions Reductions balance one year

$ 160,197 $ 252,536   $ 237,816   $ 174,917   $ 143,416 

(j) Other Administrative Services

The Dallas County Juvenile Department provides certain administrative services such as
transportation, food services, use of facilities, and security to the Academy. Dallas County also
provides certain fiscal services to the Academy. The value of these services is not reflected in the
accompanying basic financial statements since it is not susceptible to objective measurement or value.
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(k) Net Position

In the government-wide financial statements, net position is net investment in capital assets, reduced
by accumulated depreciation and, the remaining portion of the net position consists of all other
unrestricted assets.

The Academy participates in both State and federal programs, which are governed by various rules
and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to
audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies. The Academy’s policy is to first utilize all restricted
resources for eligible costs prior to utilizing unrestricted funds.

(l) Fund Balance Classification

Unassigned
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund and includes all spendable
amounts not contained in the other classifications. In other governmental funds, the unassigned
classification is used only to report a deficit balance resulting from overspending for specific purposes
for which amounts had been restricted, committed, or assigned.

(m) Use of Estimates

Preparation of financial statements and related note disclosures conforms with GAAP and requires use
of management’s estimates. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant
management estimates relate to actuarial estimates and assumptions of the value of the retirement plan
and other postemployment benefits and useful lives of depreciable capital assets.

(n) Data Control Codes

Data control codes appear in the rows above the columns of certain financial statements. The TEA
requires the display of these codes in the financial statements filed with TEA in order to ensure
accuracy in building a statewide database for policy development and funding plans.

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Academy’s funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract
pursuant to the School Depository Act. The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the 
Academy’s agent approved pledged securities in an amount sufficient to protect Academy funds on a 
day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved securities is waived only to the 
extent of the dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. Under the 
depository contract, the Academy, at its own discretion, may invest funds in time deposits and certificates 
of deposit provided by the depository bank at interest rates approximating United States Treasury Bill 
rates. At August 31, 2022, the carrying amount of the Academy’s cash, savings, and time deposits was 
$1,961,071. The Academy’s cash is pooled with cash funds of Dallas County. As of August 31, 2022, 
Dallas County’s combined deposits were fully insured by FDIC insurance or collateralized with securities 
pledged to the County, and held by the County’s agent. Cash deposits held at financial institutions are 
insured and collateralized with securities held by the financial institution in the County’s name.
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(3) Interfund Receivables and Payables

Interfund Interfund
receivables payables

Due from/to other funds:
General Fund $ 373,287   $ — 
Federal Fund — 373,287 

$ 373,287   $ 373,287 

As of August 31, 2022

Interfund balances consist of short-term lending/ borrowing arrangements that result primarily from 
payroll and other regularly occurring charges for grants that are on a reimbursement basis, which are paid 
by the General Fund and then charged back to the Federal Fund. All interfund balances are expected to be 
repaid within one year. 

(4) Capital Assets

Capital asset activities for the year ended August 31, 2022 are as follows:

Balance Balance
September 1, August 31,

2021 Additions Deletions 2022
Improvements to buildings $ 148,808 $ - $ - $ 148,808 
Less accumulated depreciation (126,729) (7,359) - (134,088)

Total 22,079 (7,359) - 14,720

Furniture and equipment 204,723 - - 204,723 
Less accumulated depreciation (204,723) - - (204,723) 

Total -  - - -  
Total capital assets
 being depreciated, net $ 22,079 $ (7,359) $ - $ 14,720 

Depreciation expense of $7,359 was charged to the following functions: 

Amount

Function:
11 $ 6,624 
41 735 

$ 7,359 
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(4) Capital Assets (Continued)

Improvements to buildings represents a $148,808 improvement and renovation cost related to relocating
the Substance Abuse Unit of the Academy. Accumulated depreciation as of August 31, 2022 is $134,088 
using the straight-line method over its useful life of 20 years. The County provides facilities and buildings, 
not reflected in the basic financial statements.  

(5) Retirement Commitments

(a) Retirement Plan Description
The Academy administration support staff and teachers employed since July 29, 2004, are permanent,
full-time Dallas County employees and participate in its pension plan (the Plan). The Academy’s
employees represent approximately 2% of the total County active employees. The County provides
retirement, disability and death benefits for all of its full-time employees through a non-traditional
agent or multiple employer defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District
Retirement System (TCDRS). The TCDRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the administration of
the statewide agent multi-employer public employee retirement system consisting of 760
nontraditional defined benefit pension plans. TCDRS in the aggregate issues an Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) on a calendar year basis. The ACFR is available online at
www.tcdrs.org or upon written request from the Board of Trustees at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas
78768-2034.

The governing body of the employer adopts the plan provisions within options available in Texas State
Statutes (TCDRS Act) governing TCDRS. Members employed by the County are vested and may
retire at age 60 and above with 10 or more years of service; with 30 years of service regardless of age,
or  when the sum of their age and years of  service equals 80 or more. Members are vested after
combined 10 years of employment with any organization with an accredited plan (not just the County),
but must leave their accumulated contributions in the Plan to receive any employer financed benefit.

Benefit amounts are determined by the sum of the employee’s contributions to the Plan, with interest
and employer financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the
governing body of the employer within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so that
the resulting benefits can be expected to be adequately financed by the employer’s commitment to
contribute. At retirement, death, or disability, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of an
employees accumulated contributions and the employer financed monetary credits to a monthly
annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed by the TCDRS Act.

At December 31, 2021 the following County employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 3,819  
Inactive employees entitled but not yet receiving benefits 4,493  
Active employees 6,285  
Total 14,597 
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

(b) Funding Policy
The County has chosen a fixed rate plan under the provisions of the TCDRS Act. County employees
with 1,000 or more hours of service a year are members of the Plan. The Plan is funded by monthly
contributions from both the County and its employees based on the covered payroll of employee
members. Regulated by the TCDRS Act, the previously required 13.09% contribution rate of the
County (effective January 1, 2021) increased to 13.93% January 1, 2022, is a fixed percentage adopted
by the Commissioners Court matched by a 7% contribution rate payable by employee members.

The financing objective for the plan is to provide benefits for the employee members that can be
adequately financed by a fixed employer contribution rate that remains level as a percentage of covered
payroll. Employee and County contribution rates may be changed by the Commissioners Court with
options available in the TCDRS Act. If a plan has had adverse experience, the TCDRS Act provisions
allow an employer to contribute a fixed supplemental contribution rate determined by the TCDRS
actuary above the regular rate for 30 years, or to reduce benefits earned in the future.

(c) Net Pension Asset
The County’s net pension asset was measured as of December 31, 2021, and the total pension liability
used to calculate the net pension asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The
Academy’s net pension asset was calculated based on five year average Academy contributions
compared to the County.
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

Valuation Timing

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age (level percent of Pay)  (1)
Amortization Method

Recognition of economic / demographic 
gains or losses

Recognition of assumptions changes or 
inputsAsset Valuation Method

Smoothing period 5 years

Recognition method Non-asymptotic

Corridor None

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 4.70%

Investment Rate of Return 7.60% (Gross of administrative expenses.)

Cost-of-Living Adjustments

Retirement Age

Turnover New employees are assumed to replace any terminated members and have similar entry ages.

Mortality Depositing members

Service retirees, beneficiaries and non-depositing members

Disabled retirees

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31, two  
years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported.

The annual salary increase rates assumed for individual members vary by length of
service and by entry-age group. The annual rates consist of a general wage inflation
component of 3.00% (made up of 2.50% inflation and 0.5% productivity increase
assumptions) and a merit, promotion and longevity component that on average
approximates 1.7% per year for a career employee.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments for Dallas County are not considered to be substantively automatic
under GAAP. Therefore, no assumption for future cost-of-living adjustments is included in the
GASB calculations. No assumption for future cost-of-living adjustments is included in the funding
valuation.

135% of Pub-2010 General Employees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for males and 120%
Pub-2010 General Employees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for females, both projected with
100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 2010.

135% of Pub-2010 General Retirees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for males and 120% Pub-
2010 General Retirees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for females, both projected with 100%
of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 2010.

160% of Pub-2010 General Disabled Retirees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for males and
125% Pub-2010 General Disabled Retirees Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for females, both
projected with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 2010.

Straight-Line amortization over Expected Working Life

Straight-Line amortization over Expected Working Life

Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to commence receiving benefit
payments based on age. The average age at service retirement for recent retirees is 61.

(1) Individual entry age cost method, as required by GASB 68, used for GASB calculations. Note that a slightly different version of the entry age  cost method 
is used for the funding actuarial valuation.
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

Long-term expected rate of return.

Long-term expected rate of return on TCDRS assets is determined by adding expected inflation to expected
long-term real returns, and reflecting expected volatility and correlation. The capital market assumptions
and information shown below are provided by TCDRS’ investment consultant, Cliffwater LLC. The
amounts are based on January 2022 information for a 10 year time horizon.

Note that the valuation assumption for long-term expected return is reassessed indetail at a minimum of
every four years, and is set based on a long-term horizon. The TCDRS Board of Trustees adopted the
current assumption at their March 2022 meeting. The assumption for the long-term expected return is
reviewed annually for continued compliance with relevant actuarial standards of practice. Milliman,
TCDRS’ actuarial consultant, relies on the expertise of Cliffwater LLC in the assessment of the long-term
expected rate of return. TCDRS may be contacted at TCDRS.org for more details.

Geometric 
 Real 

Rate of 

Return(2)

US Equities 3.80%

Global Equities 4.10%

International Equities –
   Developed Markets

3.80%

International Equities –
   Emerging Markets

4.30%

Investment-Grade Bonds -0.85%

Strategic Credit 1.77%

Direct Lending 6.25%

Distressed Debt 4.50%

REIT Equities 3.10%

Master Limited – 

  Partnerships (MLPs)

Private Real Estate –
    Partnerships

5.10%

Private Equity 6.80%

Hedge Funds 1.55%

90 Day U.S. Treasury 2.00% -1.05%Cash Equivalents

Cambridge Associates Real Estate Index 
(4) 6.00%

3.85%

Cambridge Associates Distressed Securities Index 
(3) 4.00%

67% FTSE NAREIT Equity REITs Index + 33% 
S&P Global REIT (net) Index

2.00%

Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI) Fund of Funds 
Composite Index

6.00%

Alerian MLP Index 2.00%

Cambridge Associates Global Private Equity & 

Venture Capital Index 
(5)

25.00%

FTSE High-Yield Cash-Pay Capped Index 9.00%

S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index 16.00%

MSCI Emerging Markets (net) Index 6.00%

Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index 3.00%

MSCI World (net) Index 2.50%

MSCI World Ex USA (net) Index 5.00%

Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index 11.50%
Asset Class Benchmark Target Allocation (1)

(1) Target asset allocation adopted at the March 2022 TCDRS Board meeting.

(2) Geometric real rates of return equal the expected return for the asset class minus the assumed inflation rate of 2.6%, per Cliffwater’s 2022 capital market

assumptions. 

(3) Includes vintage years 2005 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.

(4) Includes vintage years 2007 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.

(5) Includes vintage years 2006 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs.
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.60%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution 
rate and that County contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 
determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  

Discount rate (1) 7.60% 
Long-term expected rate of return, net of investment expense (1) 7.60% 
Municipal bond rate (2) Does not apply 

(1) This rate reflects the long-term rate of return funding valuation assumption of 7.50%, plus 0.10%
adjustment to be gross of administrative expenses as required by GASB 68.

(2) The Plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current active, inactive and retired members. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the
total pension liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return and the municipal bond rate does
not apply.

The proportionate change in the plan liability for the Academy is described below. 

Total pension 
liability (a)

Fiduciary Net 
position (b)

Net pension 
liability / (asset) 

(a) - (b)

Balance as of December 31, 2020 38,342,751$   34,610,549$   3,732,202$   

Service cost 812,185  -  812,185  

Interest on total pension liability 
(1) 2,669,863  -  2,669,863  

Effect of plan changes 
(2) -  -  -  

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 32,741  -  32,741  

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs (24,276)  -  (24,276)  

Refund of contributions (54,967)  (54,967)  -  

Benefit payments (1,610,849)  (1,610,849)  -  

Administrative expenses -  (20,618)  20,618  

Member contributions -  408,956  (408,956)  

Net investment income -  6,910,186  (6,910,186)  

Employer contributions -  764,432  (764,432)  

Other 
(3) -  (5,158)  5,158  

Balance as of December 31, 2021 40,167,448$   41,002,531$   (835,083)$   

Pension Asset Balance

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or
interest.
(2) No plan changes.
(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate is below. The following presents the
proportionate net pension asset of the Academy, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60% as well as the
effect of a 1% higher and 1% lower discount rate.

1% decrease
Current Rate 

Discount
1% increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%
Total Pension Liability 41,981,530$      40,167,448$      32,760,070$      
Fiduciary Net Position 41,002,531  41,002,531  41,002,531  
Net pension liability/  (asset) 978,999$   (835,083)$   (8,242,461)$  

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position 
is available in the County’s ACFR. 

(d) Pension Income, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended August 31, 2022, the Academy recognized pension income $75,124.

Pension Income

As of August 31, 
2022

Service Cost 812,185$    

Interest on total pension liability 2,669,863  

Admin expense 20,618  

Member contributions (408,956)  

Expected Investment/return (2,391,200)  

Recognition of deferred inflow/outflow or resources

Economic/demographic gains or losses 42,343  

Assumption changes or inputs 433,699  

Investment gains or losses (1,258,834)  

Other 5,158  

Pension income (75,124)$    
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued)

As of August 31, 2022, the Academy reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Deferred 
inflows of 
resources

Deferred 
outflows of 
resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$  111,735$   
Changes of Assumption 18,207  1,242,352  
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 4,366,795  -  

Contributions made subsequent to measurement date(1) -  505,995  
4,385,002$    1,860,082$   

(1) Amounts will be recognized as reduction of the Net Pension liability in FY23.

As of August 31, 2022

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 

Year Ended August 31: Amount
2022 (492,383)$  
2023 (1,028,265) 
2024 (606,470)  
2025 (903,797)  
2026 - 
Thereafter - 

 Total (3,030,915)$  

Annual Pension Cost 

For the year ended August 31, 2022 the Academy’s actual employee contribution for the TCDRS plan was 
$752,141. The annual required contributions actuarially determined as a percentage of the covered 
actuarial payroll of the participating employees for FY 2022 were based on the actual actuarial valuation 
as of December 31, 2021.  
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits

General Information County OPEB Plan

Plan description
Academy employees are permanent, full-time County employees and participate in the County’s medical
plan, a single employer OPEB Plan. The Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) for the Academy is
apportioned from Dallas County Retiree Welfare Plan Actuarial Valuation Report for the Measurement
Year ended September 30, 2021.

Benefits provided
The County is not required by State law or contractual agreement to provide funding for OPEB. However,
the County allows retirees and dependents to continue currently selected health, dental and other insurance
benefits upon retirement. An employee must be eligible for retirement with a minimum 10 years of service
credit within the County for insurance eligibility.

The County does not maintain a trust to pay for future OPEB expenses. However, the County annually
budgets amounts necessary to cover pay-as-you-go costs of benefits to retirees and eligible beneficiaries
and their dependents. Contribution, adjustment, or elimination of the contribution and adjustments to
OPEB eligibility are subject to the governing body’s annual budgetary discretion.

Employees covered by benefit terms  
At September 30, 2022, 85 active employees were covered by the benefit terms. 

OPEB Liability 

The Academy’s total OPEB liability of $1,891,261 was measured as of September 30, 2021 and was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 

Actuarial assumptions and other inputs 
The total OPEB liability in the September 30, 2021 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless 
otherwise specified: 
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Inflation 2.5
Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 3.9% over career including inflation
Discount rate 2.26
Healthcare cost trendes

Medicare cost trend rates

Retirees  ̀share of benefit-related costs 50.00% of projected health insurance permiums for retirees

7.0% for 2020, decreasing 0.25% per year to ultimate rate of 4.0% 
for 2023 and later years
7.0% for 2020, decreasing 0.25% per year to ultimate rate of 4.0% 
for 2023 and later years

The discount rate was based on 20 year, tax exempt general obligation bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or 
higher or equivalent quality on another rating scale. This rate was obtained based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond-Go 
Index as reported in the Bond Buyer. 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Mortality Table for Males or Females, as appropriate, with adjustments 
for mortality improvements based on Scale MP-2019. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the September 30, 2021 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period January 1, 2009 – December 31, 2019. 

2021
Total OPEB 

Liability
Balance at September 30, 2020 1,655,281$   
Changes for the year

Service Cost 212,333  
Interest 41,274  
Changes in assumptions or other inputs (17,627)  

Net changes 235,980  
Balance at September 30, 2021 1,891,261$   

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability
Measurement Year ended 9/30/2021
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the Academy, as well as what the Academy’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.26%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(3.26%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease 
(1.26%)

Discount 
Rate (2.26%)

1% Increase 
(3.26%)

Total OPEB Liability  $   2,301,000  $   1,891,000  $     1,572,000 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents 
the total OPEB liability of the Academy, as well as what the Academy’s total OPEB liability would be if  
it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.0% decreasing to 
4.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0% decreasing to 6.0%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

Healthcare 
Cost Trend 

1% Decrease 
(6.0% 

decreasing to 
3.0%)

Healthcare 
Rate (7.0% 
decreasing 

to 4.0%)

1% Increase 
(8.0% 

decreasing 
to 5.0%)

Total OPEB Liability  $    1,506,000  $  1,891,000  $  2,406,000 
. .

OPEB Expense
Service Cost 212,333$   
Interest Cost 41,274  
Difference between expected and actual experience (126,388) 
Changes in assumptions or other inputs (20,621) 
OPEB Expense 106,598$   

(1) Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate of 2.26%  in 2021 to 2.21 % in
2020.
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
OPEB 

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Academy recognized OPEB expense of $106,598. At 
September 30, 2022, the Academy reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related  to OPEB from the following sources: 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience - (962,924) 
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 356,845  (462,356) 
Total 356,845$      (1,425,280)$   

. .

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in OPEB 
expense as follows: 

Year ended September 30:
2022 (147,009)$      
2023 (147,009)  
2024 (147,009)  
2025 (147,009)  
2026 (147,009)  
Thereafter (333,390)  

(1,068,435)$   

(7) Contingencies

The Academy participates in numerous state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various
rules and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to
audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Academy has not complied
with the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and
the collectability of any related receivable, if any, at August 31, 2022 may be impaired. In the opinion of
the Academy, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and
regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, a provision has not been recorded in the
accompanying basic financial statements for such contingencies.
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(8) Risk Management

The Academy’s Risk Management plan is covered by the County’s plan. The County has elected to self-
insure against risks arising from tort claims, employee group medical insurance benefits, workers’
compensation benefits due to employees who are injured while on duty, loss of funds by theft or mysterious
disappearances in all fee offices of the County (with the exception of the Office of County Tax Assessor
Collector, and the Office of County Treasurer), and any and all other claims asserted by employees and/or
third parties against the County arising out of the normal conduct of County business. The County has
chosen to be a reimbursing employer under the unemployment compensation program administered by the
Texas Workforce Commission.
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Data 
Control 
Codes

Budgeted 
amounts 
Original

Budgeted 
amounts Final

Actual amounts 
(GAAP basis)

Variance with 
final budget 

positive 
(negative)

Fund balance, September 1, 2021 $ 2,089,805  $ 2,089,805  $ 2,089,805  $ -  
Resources (inflows):

5700 Local and intermediate sources -  -  4,627  4,627  
5800 State program revenues 6,670,560  5,305,550  4,845,831  (459,719)  

Amounts available for appropriation 8,760,365  7,395,355  6,940,263  (455,092)  
Charges to appropriations (outflows):

11 Instruction 4,098,934  3,374,028  3,314,347  59,681  
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 500  500  -  500  
21 Instruction leadership 228,392  198,542  199,754  (1,212)  
23 School leadership 939,137  833,595  740,037  93,558  
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 430,796  382,882  320,774  62,108  
34 Student (pupil) transportation 10,800  10,800  -  10,800  
41 General administration 435,795  386,703  419,607  (32,904)  
51 Facilities maintenance and operations 22,500  22,500  4,505  17,995  
52 Security and monitoring services 96,000  96,000  101,877  (5,877)  

Total charges to appropriations 6,262,854  5,305,550  5,100,901  204,649  

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in -  -  234,098  (234,098)  
8911 Operating Transfers out -  -  -  -  
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) -  -  234,098  (234,098)  

3000 Fund balance, August 31, 2022 $ 2,497,511  $ 2,089,805  $ 2,073,460  $ (16,345)  

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

Exhibit D-1

(Unaudited)

Required Supplementary Information
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Data Control 
Codes

Budgeted 
amounts 
Original

Budgeted 
amounts Final

Actual 
amounts 

(GAAP basis)

Variance with 
final budget 

positive 
(negative)

Fund balance, September 1, 2021 $ - $ - $ - $ -  
Resources (inflows):

5900 Federal program revenues 1,273,379  3,012,996  3,239,919  226,923  
Amounts available for appropriation 1,273,379  3,012,996  3,239,919  226,923  

Charges to appropriations (outflows):
11 Instruction 885,296  2,247,538  2,371,786  (124,248)  
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 10,000  5,000  1,350  3,650  
21 Instruction leadership 102,407  163,003  127,672  35,331  
23 School leadership 80,170  197,575  117,405  80,170  
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 194,531  349,813  330,808  19,005  
41 General administration -  49,092  55,826  (6,734)  
52 Security and monitoring services 975  975  974  1  

Total charges to appropriations 1,273,379  3,012,996  3,005,821  7,175  

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in -  -  -  -  
8911 Operating Transfers out -  -  (234,098)  234,098  
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) -  -  (234,098)  234,098  

Fund balance, February 28, 2022 $ - $ - $ - $ -  

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

Exhibit D-2

(Unaudited)

Required Supplementary Information
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE
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Federal Funds
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Budgetary Information 

The Academy is required by state law to adopt an annual budget for the general fund. Each budget is 
presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is consistent with GAAP. However, the 
presentation is shown as inflows and outflows. The following procedures are followed in establishing the 
budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

1. Prior to August 31, of the preceding fiscal year, the Academy prepares a budget for the next succeeding
fiscal year beginning September 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means
of financing them.

2. A meeting of the Board is then called for the purpose of adopting the proposed budget after 10 days
public notice of the meeting has been given.

3. Prior to September 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution by the Board.

4. Copies of the approved budget are filed in the office of the County Clerk and must be filed with the
TEA no later than November 1 of the year for which the budget is adopted.

Once a budget is approved, it can be amended at the fund level only by approval of a majority of the 
members of the Board. The legal level of control is at the fund and function level. Amendments are 
presented to the Board at their regular meetings. Each amendment must have Board approval. Such 
amendments are made before the fact, are reflected in the official minutes of the Board, and are not made 
after fiscal year-end as dictated by law. 

It is noted that when official budget amendments are sought, it serves as an opportunity to make 
adjustments based on the Summary of Finance payments (i.e., state funds) due to modifications in the 
funding, which are made on a six weeks reporting cycle. 

Each budget is prepared and controlled by the budget coordinator at the fund level. Budgeted amounts are 
as amended by the Board. All budget appropriations lapse at year-end. 

The variances in State Aid is due to a decrease in student enrollment and attendance because of the 
COVID pandemic. The Academy received additional federal funds to offset the decrease in State Aid. 
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2021 2020 2019
Total OPEB liability
Service Cost 212,333$   206,635$   149,294$   
Interest 41,274  52,063  55,015  
Difference between expected and actual experience - (447,174) 
Changes in assumptions or other inputs (17,627)  93,133 382,606  
Benefit payments -  -  (6,311)  
Net change in total OPEB liability 235,980  (95,343)  580,604  
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,655,281  1,750,624  1,170,020  
Total OPEB liability - ending 1,891,261$   1,655,281$   1,750,624$   

Covered-employee payroll 5,632,000  5,441,534  5,053,179  

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee 
payroll

33.58% 30.42% 34.64%

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability
Measurement Year Ended September 30, 2021

Notes to Schedule: 

1. GASB Statement No. 75 was implemented in FY18.
2. Changes to assumptions: Changes to assumptions and other inputs reflect the effects of changes in the

discount rate each period. The following are the discount rates used in each period:

2021  2.26% 
2020  2.21% 
2019  2.66% 
2018  4.18% 
2017  3.63% 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total Pension Liability (1):
Service Cost 812,185$   693,326$   654,296$   641,323$   663,742$   
Interest on total pension liability 2,669,863  2,555,343  2,468,926  2,322,506  2,209,312  
Effect of assumption changes or inputs (24,276)  2,070,587  -  128,252  
Effect of economic/demographic gain or loss 32,741  79,156  92,846  12,736  (13,947)  
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (1,665,816)  (1,593,913)  (1,546,720)  (1,383,138)  (1,308,862)  
Net change in total pension liability 1,824,697  3,804,499  1,669,348  1,593,427  1,678,497  

Total pension liability, beginning 38,342,751  34,538,252  32,868,905  31,275,478  29,596,981  
Total pension liability, ending (a) 40,167,448$   38,342,751$   34,538,253$    32,868,905$  31,275,478$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1):
Employer contributions 764,432  765,673  681,016  632,090  612,584  
Member contributions 408,956  401,821  383,853  360,606  351,818  
Investment income net of investment expenses 6,910,186  3,038,102  4,303,911  (505,306)  3,493,454  
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (1,665,816)  (1,593,913)  (1,546,720)  (1,383,138)  (1,308,862)  
Administrative Expense (20,618)  (23,410)  (22,855)  (20,854)  (18,021)  
Other (5,158)  (12,669)  (12,377)  (8,829)  (4,779)  
Net changes in fiduciary net position 6,391,982  2,575,604  3,786,828  (925,431)  3,126,194  

Fiduciary net position, beginning 34,610,549  32,034,945  28,248,118  29,173,549  26,047,355  
Fiduciary net position, ending (b) 41,002,531$   34,610,549$   32,034,946$    28,248,118$  29,173,549$  

Net pension liability (asset), ending  (a)-(b) (835,083)$   3,732,202$   2,503,307$   4,620,787$    2,101,929$    

Net position as a % of total pension liability 102% 90% 93% 86% 93%
Pensionable covered payroll 5,842,228$   5,733,319$   5,481,428$   5,151,508$    5,021,182$    
Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll

-14% 65% 46% 90% 42%

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
December 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

(1) Pensionable covered payroll amounts represents allocation from Dallas County as of measurement date.
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 Academy 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Actuarially determined contribution 752$   752$   750$   670$   640$   

Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution 752  752  750  670  640  

Contribution (excess)/deficiency -  -  -  -  -  

Pensionable Covered  payroll 5,747$   5,631$   6,037$   5,412$   5,246$  

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 13.08% 13.35% 12.42% 12.38% 12.20%

Schedule of Pension Contributions
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Valuation Date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated each December 31, two years 
prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.      

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age (level percentage of pay) 
Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed 
Remaining Amortization Period 19.0 years (based on contribution rate calculated in 12/31/2021 valuation)
Asset Valuation Method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 4. 7% average over career including inflation.
Investment Rate of Return 7.50%, net of administrative and investment expenses, including inflation
Retirement Age Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to commence receiving

benefit payments based on age. The average age at service retirement for recent retirees
is 61.

Mortality 135% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for males and
120% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for females,
both projected with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 2010.

Changes in Assumptions and 2015: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
Methods Reflected in the 2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected.
Schedule of Employer 2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
Contributions* 

Changes in Plan Provisions 2015: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
Reflected in the Schedule of 2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
Employer Contributions* 2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 2017. 

2018: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2019: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2020: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2021: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

*Only changes that affect the benefit amount and that are effective 2015 and later are shown in the Notes to Schedule.
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Data Control 
Codes

ESEA, Title I,  
Part A

Title II, Part 
A

IDEA B 
Capacity

ESEA, Title I,  
Part D

Title III, 
Part A

Title IV, 
Part A ESSER I

SCHOOL 
SAFETY AND 

SECURITY ESSER II ESSER III ESSER III ESSER III
Total federal 

sub funds
7502 7503 7506 7509 7511 7512 7514 7515 7516 7517 7518 7519

Assets
1242 Due from federal agencies 11,239   1,714  -  -   -  1,513   -   109   - 451,215  -  -  465,790   

Accounts Receivable- Prepaid Expense -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  - - -  -  -   
Total assets $ 11,239   $ 1,714  $ - $ - $ - $ 1,513   $ -  $ 109   $ - $ 451,215   $ - $ - $ 465,790   

Liabilities and fund balances
Liabilities:

2110 Accounts payable $ - $ -  $ - $ -  $ - $ 99   $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ 99   
2160 Accrued wages payable 25,765   - 5,080  61,559   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   92,404   
2170 Due to other funds (14,526)   1,714   (5,080) (61,559)   - 1,414 -   109   - 451,215  -   -   373,287   

Total liabilities $ 11,239   1,714  -  -   -  1,513   -   109   - 451,215 -  -  465,790   
Fund balances:

3600 Unassigned -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -   . -  -   
Total fund balances -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -   

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 11,239   $ 1,714   $ - $ -  $ - $ 1,513   $ -  $ 109   $ - $ 451,215   $ - $ - $ 465,790   

Exhibit E-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Combining Schedule of Fund Balances
Federal Sub- Funds

As of August 31, 2022
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Data Control 
Codes

ESEA, Title I,  
Part A

ESEA, Title I,  
Part D

Title II, 
Part A

IDEA B 
Capacity

Title III, 
Part A

Title IV, 
Part A ESSER

SCHOOL 
SAFETY 

AND 
SECURITY ESSER III

IDEA-B 
ARP

TCLAS-
ESSER III 

Total federal 
sub funds

7502 7509 7503 7506 7511 7512 7514 7515 7517 7518 7519
Revenues:

5900 Federal program revenues $ 377,120   $ 677,340   $ 13,794   $ 50,186   3,099   40,388   149,421   974   1,869,161   15,285   43,151   3,239,919   

Total revenues 377,120   677,340   13,794   50,186   3,099   40,388   149,421   974   1,869,161   15,285   43,151   3,239,919   

Expenditures:
Current:

11 Instruction 377,120   437,960   12,246   50,186   3,099   39,038   146,084   -  1,247,617 15,285   43,151   2,371,786   

13 Curriculum development and instructional staff -   -   -   -   - 1,350  -   -   -   -   - 1,350  

21 Instruction leadership -  64,709 -   -   - - 2,366   -  60,597 -   -   127,672  

23 School leadership -  - -   -   - - -   -   117,405 -   -   117,405  

31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services -  174,824 510   -   -   -   -   -  155,474 -   -   330,808   

41 General administration -   -   -   -   -   -   971   -  54,855 -   -   55,826   

52 Security and monitoring services -   -   -   -   -   -   -   974 -                    -   -   974   

Total expenditures 377,120   677,493   12,756   50,186   3,099   40,388   149,421   974   1,635,948   15,285   43,151   3,005,821   

1100 Excess (deficiency) of revenues -   (153)   1,038   -   -   -   -   -  233,213 -   -   234,098   

Other financing sources (uses)
8911 Transfers Out -   153   (1,038)   -   -   -   -   -  (233,213) -   -   (234,098)   

7080 Total other financing sources (uses) -   153   (1,038)   -   -   -   -   -  (233,213) -   -   (234,098)   

Fund balances – beginning of year -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
3000 Fund balances – ending of year -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -   

Exhibit E-2
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Federal Sub Funds

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022
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REQUIRED TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY SCHEDULES 



A B C D E F G
Account School Tax Supt’s Indirect Direct
number Board Collection Office Cost Cost Miscellaneous Total

611X-6146 Payroll costs $ - $ - $ - $ 419,071 $ - $ - $ 419,071 
6212 Audit services - -  - 51,674 - -  51,674 
63XX Other supplies materials - -  - 4,665 - -  4,665 
64XX Other Opreating Cost - -  - 23 - -  23 
6000 Total $ - $ - $ - $ 475,433 $ - $ - $ 475,433 

Total expenditures for General and Special Revenue Funds $ 8,106,722  
Less deductions of unallowable costs

Fiscal year:
Column D (above) – total indirect cost $ 475,433 

Net allowed direct cost $ 7,631,289 

 (Unaudited)

Function 41 – General Administration

Account
name

Exhibit F-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Schedule of Expenditures for Computations of Indirect Cost for 2021-2022
General and Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended August 31, 2022
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Exhibit F-2

Explanation Amount
1 Total General Fund Balance 8/31/22 (Exhibit C-1 object 3000

for the General Fund only) $ 2,073,460 
2 Total Reserved Fund Balance (Exhibit C-1 – total of object

3400s for the General Fund only) — 
3 Total Designated Fund Balance (Exhibit C-1 – total of object

3500s for the General Fund only) — 
4 Estimated amount needed to cover all cash flow deficits in

General Fund (net of borrowed funds and funds representing
deferred revenues) — 

5 Estimate of one month’s average cash disbursements of the
General Fund for the school year (9/1/21-8/31/2022) 425,075 

6 Optimum Fund Balance and Cash Flow (2 + 3 + 4 + 5) 425,075 
7 Excess (deficit) undesignated unreserved General Fund

fund balance (1 – 6) $ 1,648,385 

Explanation of need for and/or projected use of net positive 
undesignated unreserved General Fund balance:

Management of the Academy will continue to budget conservatively to ensure adequate funds are always available.  Enrollment in the 
Academy is typically stable in all of the campuses except for the Juvenile Detention Center.  Academy enrollment at the detention 
center is dependent upon the number of youth being detained and will vary throughout the year based on the Juvenile Detention Center 
population.  Consequently, it is imperatiave that the management maintain adequate funding to account for any major fluctuations in 
attendance.  It is management's position to internally account for a minimum amount of three months of cash reserve before budgeting 
for additional expenses.  Excess funds will be used to continue to enhance critical needs areas such as Special Education, English as a 
Second Language (ESL), and transition as it relates to drop out prevention.  Moreover, excess funds will be used to ensure compliance 
with federal mandates associated with the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.

Fund Balance and Cash Flow Calculation Worksheet
General Fund

As of August 31, 2022

DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

(Unaudited)

Data Control 
Codes
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Responses

AP1
Did your LEA expend any state compensatory education program state allotment funds 
during the district’s fiscal year?

Yes

AP2
Does the LEA have written policies and procedures for its state compensatory education 
program?

Yes

AP3
List the total state allotment funds received for state compensatory education programs 
during the district’s fiscal year.

 $  502,346 

AP4
List the actual direct program expenditures for state compensatory education programs 
during the LEA’s fiscal year. (PICs 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 34)

 $  306,148 

Section B: Bilingual Education Programs

AP5
Did your LEA expend any bilingual education program state allotment funds during the 
LEA’s fiscal year?

Yes

AP6 Does the LEA have written policies and procedures for its bilingual education program? Yes

AP7
List the total state allotment funds received for bilingual education programs during the 
LEA’s fiscal year.

 $  32,421 

AP8
List the actual direct program expenditures for bilingual education programs during the 
LEA’s fiscal year. (PICs 25, 35)

 $  33,970 

Exhibit J-4
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Compensatory Education Program And Bilingual Education Program Compliance Responses 
August 31, 2022
(Unaudited)

Data 
Codes

Section A: Compensatory Education Programs
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Honorable Judge Cheryl Lee‐Shannon, Chairperson 
Juvenile Board of Dallas County, Texas 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and each major fund of the Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the 
“Academy”), as of and for the year ended August 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated January 23, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Academy’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the Academy’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, 
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Academy’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
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material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

January 23, 2023 
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